

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AT&T INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-01600-ESH

CELLULAR SOUTH, INC., et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

AT&T INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-cv-01690-ESH

**JOINT OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINTS OF SPRINT AND CELLULAR SOUTH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
The Industry’s Monopoly Roots	6
Mobile Wireless Competition Today	6
The Proposed Transaction’s Harm to Competition and Antitrust Injury to Plaintiffs	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS VIOLATE THE RULE 12(b)(6) STANDARD	11
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MERGER’S HARM TO COMPETITION IN THE WIRELESS MARKETS	13
A. Defendants Misstate the Supreme Court’s Standard for Competitor Standing to Challenge Horizontal Mergers	14
B. A Competitor Suffers Antitrust Injury When the Market Power Resulting from the Merger Impairs Its Ability to Compete or Raises Its Costs, Giving the Merged Firm Incremental Market Power	16
1. Defendants Do Not Dispute That the Complaints State a Claim that the Acquisition Increases AT&T’s Market Power	16
2. A Competitor Has Standing if It Alleges That the Market Power Achieved Through the Acquisition Can Be Used to Impair Rivals’ Ability to Compete, Aligning the Rivals’ Injury with Likely Harm to Consumers	17
(a) Tipping Effects	18
(b) Increased Ability to Coerce Agreements that Impair Rivals	20
(c) Disruption of Access to Upstream Inputs	21

(d)	Impairment Through Raising Rivals’ Costs.....	22
(e)	Other Ways of Impairing Rivals.....	23
C.	When Assessed Under the Actual Legal Standards and Precedents, the Complaints Clearly Plead Antitrust Injury	25
1.	The Proposed Acquisition Would Impair Plaintiffs’ Access to Competitive Handsets.....	26
2.	The Proposed Acquisition Would Impair Innovation by Disrupting Sprint’s Historical Collaboration with T-Mobile	29
3.	The Merger Would Increase the Ability and Incentive of AT&T and Verizon to Inhibit Plaintiffs’ Access to Roaming and Backhaul.....	29
4.	The Transaction Would Shift Network Development Costs to AT&T’s Rivals.....	33
5.	The Merger Would Make AT&T and Verizon the Gatekeepers of Mobile Wireless Services	34
6.	The Merger Would Irrevocably Drive the Wireless Service Industry Back Toward Duopoly.....	34
D.	Defendants’ Motions Are Directed at Strawmen and Apply Inapplicable Legal Standards.....	35
III.	SPRINT HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MERGER BASED ON HARM TO COMPETITION IN THE BACKHAUL MARKETS.....	38
A.	Firms That Are Both Competitors and Customers Have Standing to Challenge Vertical Aspects of Mergers	39
B.	Sprint Plainly Pleads Facts Showing That It Will Suffer Antitrust Injury Through a Reduction in Competition in the Backhaul Markets.....	40
1.	Sprint’s Claim Is Based on a Well-Recognized Theory of Customer Foreclosure.....	40
2.	Defendants’ Objections to Sprint’s Customer Foreclosure Claim Are Unavailing.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbyy USA Software House, Inc. v. Nuance Communications Inc.</i> , No. C 08-01035 JSW, 2008 WL 4830740 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2008).....	43
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Alberta Gas Chemicals Ltd. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987).....	25, 43, 44
* <i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 147 F.2d 93 (6th Cir. 1944).....	37
<i>Ansell Inc. v. Schmid Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 467 (1991).....	24
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	39, 40
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	36
<i>Axis, S.p.A. v. Micafil, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989).....	25
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Board of Trustees of Unite Here Local 25 v. MR Watergate LLC</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 229 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
* <i>Bon-Ton Stores, Inc. v. May Department Stores Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 860 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	4, 18, 22, 23, 34
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	14, 41
* <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008).....	42
* <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Montfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

* <i>Community Publishers, Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995), <i>aff'd sub nom. Community Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners</i> , 139 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	37
* <i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1394 (D. Colo. 1995)	16, 18, 23, 24
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 09-ML-2048-C, 2010 WL 5136047 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 19, 2010).....	31
* <i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 10-1261-ESH, 2011 WL 3855862 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2011)	11
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Downs v. Insight Communications Co.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00093, 2011 WL 1100456 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 22, 2011).....	31
* <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	42
* <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	41, 42
<i>FTC v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967)	36, 44
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151, 166 (D.D.C. 2000)	17
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	37
<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Hart Intercivic, Inc. v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , No. 09-678, 2009 WL 3245466 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2009)	25
<i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Lucas Automotive Engineering, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Maljack Productions, Inc. v. Motion Picture Ass'n of America, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>O.K. Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Martin Marietta Technologies, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 1994)	36

<i>Palmyra Park Hospital, Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital</i> , 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15, 25
<i>Pearl Brewing Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , No. SA-93-CA-205, 1993 WL 424236 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 1993)	24
<i>Phototron Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
* <i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	41
<i>Remington Products, Inc. v. North American Philips Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 36 (D. Conn. 1989), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 755 F. Supp. 52 (D. Conn. 1991).....	25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	12
* <i>Six West Retail Acquisition, Inc. v. Sony Theatre Management Corp.</i> , No. 97 CIV. 5499 (DNE), 2000 WL 264295 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18, 21, 22, 38
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37
<i>United States v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-59, 2010 WL 1417926 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 7, 2010)	12
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957)	36
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	17, 31
<i>United States v. Sungard Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001)	37
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	31
<i>United States v. UPM-Kymmene Oyj</i> , No. 03 C 2528, 2003 WL 21781902 (N.D. Ill. July 25, 2003)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Technology Services, Inc.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	31

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 15..... 14

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 1, 10, 14

15 U.S.C. § 26..... 10, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Other Authorities

1 ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Antitrust Law Developments* (6th ed. 2007)..... 1

Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* (2d and 3d eds., 2011)

 Vol. 2A ¶ 356a 22

 Vol. 11 ¶ 1802c 41

Jonathan M. Jacobson & Tracy Greer, *Twenty-One Years of Antitrust Injury: Down the Alley with Brunswick v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat*, 66 Antitrust L.J. 273 (1998)..... 1, 22

Declaration of Janusz Ordovery and Robert Willig, attached to AT&T Corp. Petition for Proposed Rulemaking to Reform Regulation of Independent Local Exchange Carrier Rates for Interstate Special Access, RM-10593 (F.C.C. filed Oct. 15, 2002), *available at* <http://ecfsdocs.fcc.gov/filings/2002/10/15/5508448142.html> 41

Michael H. Riordan & Steven C. Salop, *Evaluating Vertical Mergers: A Post-Chicago Approach*, 63 Antitrust L.J. 513 (1995)..... 39, 40

U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 2.2.3, ex. 2 (2010)..... 2, 16, 20, 33

Plaintiffs Sprint Nextel Corporation (“Sprint”) and Cellular South, Inc., together with its subsidiary Corr Wireless Communications, L.L.C. (collectively “Cellular South”), respectfully submit the following memorandum in opposition to Defendants’ motions to dismiss Plaintiffs’ complaints pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
